ongoing high interest rates. In H1 24, revenues were up +10.6% versus H1 23.

Operating expenses

16

Operating expenses came to EUR 1,647 million over the quarter and included EUR 29 million in transformation costs.
Operating expenses rose slightly by +0.6% relative to Q2 23 and up +5.5% restated from Q2 23 one-offs and perimeter
effect. The cost-to-income ratio came to 62.9% over the quarter.

Over the first half of 2024, operating expenses contracted by -8.2% compared with H1 23 translating into a cost-to-
income ratio, which came to 64.9% in H1 24.

Cost of risk

Over the quarter, the cost of risk was a very low EUR 21 million, or 5 basis points.

Over the first half of the year, the cost of risk was EUR 1 million, or 0 basis points.

Group net income

Group net income totalled EUR 770 million in Q2 24, up strongly by +24.3% vs. Q2 23. Over the first half of the year, Group
net income rose by +25.1% to EUR 1,462 million.

Global Banking and Investor Solutions reported RONE of 20.4% for the quarter and RONE of 19.5% for the first half of
the year.

17

5. MOBILITY, INTERNATIONAL RETAIL BANKING AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES

In EURm Q2 24 Q2 23 Change H1 24 H1 23 Change

Net banking income 2,145 2,196 -2.3% -5.7%* 4,295 4,263 +0.8% -9.3%*

Operating expenses (1,261) (1,153) +9.3% +3.4%* (2,611) (2,240) +16.6% +2.7%*

Gross operating income 884 1,043 -15.2% -15.6%* 1,684 2,023 -16.8% -22.7%*

Net cost of risk (189) (83) x 2.3 x 2.2* (370) (174) x 2.1 x 2.0*

Operating income 696 960 -27.5% -27.6%* 1,313 1,849 -29.0% -34.7%*

Non-controlling interests 208 247 -15.9% -25.6%* 400 437 -8.4% -24.1%*

Reported Group net income 316 473 -33.3% -28.6%* 589 948 -37.9% -40.0%*

RONE 12.1% 20.5%   11.3% 20.6%
Cost to income 58.8% 52.5%   60.8% 52.5%

Commercial businesses

International Retail Banking

International Retail Banking14 continued its solid performance in Q2 24, recording loan outstandings of EUR 67 billion,
an increase of +1.4% compared with Q2 23 (+4.5%* vs. Q2 23). Outstanding deposits totalled EUR 83 billion in Q2 24, an
increase of +2.9% compared with Q2 23 (+6.5%* vs. Q2 23).

Europe posted solid commercial momentum in all client segments for both entities, with growth in total loan outstandings
of +1.5% vs. Q2 23 (+5.9%*, outstandings of EUR 42 billion in Q2 24) and growth of +3.3% in outstanding deposits vs. Q2 23
(+7.7%*, outstandings of EUR 55 billion in Q2 24).

In Africa, Mediterranean Basin and French Overseas Territories loan outstandings were up by +2.2%* vs. Q2 23, with
outstandings of EUR 25 billion in Q2 24. Deposit outstandings stood at EUR 28 billion in Q2 24. They increased overall by
+4.2%* vs. Q2 23, with observable growth in all segments across both the Mediterranean Basin and sub-Saharan Africa.

Mobility and Financial Services

Overall, Mobility and Financial Services recorded good commercial performances.

Ayvens’ earning assets totalled EUR 53.2 billion at end-June 2024, around +10% increase vs. end-June 2023 (around +1%
vs. Q1 24).